

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/3/2018 9:52 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94971-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of:

DEREK E. GRONQUIST

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOHN J. SAMSON, WSBA #22187
MANDY L. ROSE, WSBA #38506
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
johns@atg.wa.gov
mandyr@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Gronquist was Convicted of Three Sex Offenses and Received a Total Maximum Sentence of 342 Months.....2

 B. As a Convicted Sex Offender, Gronquist is not Entitled to Early Release, But May Only Transfer to Community Custody in Lieu of Early Release at the Discretion of the Department.....3

 C. The Department Determined that Gronquist’s Maximum Sentence Ends on May 31, 2022.....5

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Department May Not Reduce the 342-Month Maximum Sentence Imposed by the Superior Court.....7

 B. The Department May Not Parole Gronquist, or Otherwise Convert the Consecutive Sentences into Concurrent Sentences to Reduce the Maximum Sentence8

 C. The Department Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Deciding not to Transfer Gronquist to Community Custody13

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blick v. State</i> , 182 Wn. App. 24, 328 P.3d 952 (2014)	4
<i>Brooks v. Rhay</i> , 92 Wn.2d 876, 602 P.2d 356 (1979)	10
<i>Dress v. Dept. of Cor.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 319, 279 P.3d 875 (2012)	10
<i>Honore v. Washington State Bd. of Prison Terms & Paroles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 697, 466 P.2d 505 (1970)	7
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 105 Wn.2d 211, 713 P.2d 106 (1986)	10
<i>In re Costello</i> , 131 Wn. App. 828, 129 P.3d 827 (2006)	10
<i>In re Crowder</i> , 97 Wn. App. 598, 985 P.2d 944 (1999)	13
<i>In re Little</i> , 95 Wn.2d 545, 627 P.2d 543 (1981)	7
<i>In re Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009)	4, 13
<i>In re Paschke</i> , 61 Wn. App. 591, 811 P.2d 694 (1991)	8
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 99 Wn. App. 673, 995 P.2d 83 (2000)	8
<i>In re Phelan</i> , 97 Wn.2d 590, 647 P.2d 1026 (1982)	10

<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Bruch</i> , 182 Wn.2d 854, 346 P.3d 724 (2015).....	5, 13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 Wn.2d 236, 257 P.3d 616 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 112 Wn.2d 180, 770 P.2d 180 (1989)	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 142 Wn. App. 122, 173 P.3d 973 (2007).....	10
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 186 Wn. App. 553, 345 P.3d 870 (2015).....	10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(47)(c)	2
RCW 9.94A.030(5).....	5
RCW 9.94A.171(3).....	12
RCW 9.94A.589(5).....	4, 6, 11, 12
RCW 9.94A.633(2)(a)	5
RCW 9.94A.728.....	9
RCW 9.94A.728(1).....	3, 9
RCW 9.94A.728(1)(a)	4
RCW 9.94A.729	4, 9, 11
RCW 9.94A.729(3).....	6
RCW 9.94A.729(5).....	4, 9

RCW 9.94A.729(5)(c)	4
RCW 9.94B.090	4, 6, 9, 11
RCW 9.95.110	8
RCW 9.95.900	9
Sentencing Reform Act (SRA)	9
